
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Standards 
Committee 

Date: Friday, 13th April, 2007 

Time: 2.00 p.m. 

Place: 
The Council Chamber, Brockington, 
35 Hafod Road, Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the 
meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Heather Donaldson on 01432 261829 

Email hdonaldson@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 13TH APRIL, 2007 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Standards Committee 

 
To: Robert Rogers (none) (Chairman) 

 
 Councillors J.W. Edwards and J. Stone 
 David Stevens (Independent Member) 
 Richard Gething (Parish and Town Council Representative) 
 John Hardwick (Parish and Town Council Representative) 
 

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by members in respect of items on 

the agenda. 
 

   
3. MINUTES   5 - 10  
   
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2007.   
   
4. APPLICATIONS FOR DISPENSATIONS RECEIVED FROM TOWN AND 

PARISH COUNCILS   
  

   
 To consider any applications for dispensations received from town or 

parish councils.   
(Note: No requests were received by the time the agenda was printed). 
 
Wards: County Wide 

 

   
5. CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE   11 - 22  
   
 To consider the attached revisions to the Code of Corporate Governance, 

and make amendments.   
 
Wards: County Wide 

 

   
6. STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND BULLETIN 32   23 - 30  
   
 To consider the latest bulletin from the Standards Board for England.   

 
Wards: County Wide 

 

   
7. ANNUAL ASSEMBLY OF STANDARDS COMMITTEES     
   
 To consider attendance at the Annual Assembly of Standards Committees, 

at the International Convention Centre in Birmingham on 15 and 16 
October 2007.   
 
Wards: County Wide 
 

 

   



 

8. JOINT COMMITTEE ON HUMAN RIGHTS - LEGISLATIVE SCRUTINY: 
FOURTH PROGRESS REPORT   

31 - 38  

   
 To note the enclosed extract from the report of the Joint Committee on 

Human Rights, in respect of the Local Government and Public Involvement 
in Health Bill.   
 
Wards: County Wide 

 

   
9. STANDARDS COMMITTEE ON THE COUNCIL WEBSITE     
   
 To note progress made with the ethics and standards web pages.   

 
Wards: County Wide 

 

   
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS   
  
In the opinion of the Proper Officer, the following item will not be, or is likely 
not to be, open to the public and press at the time it is considered. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: that under section 100(A)(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as 
indicated below 

 

  
10. REFERRALS TO THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE FROM THE 

STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND   
  

   
 To receive an oral progress report on SBE Complaint Nos. 17223.07 to 

17229.07.   
 
Wards: County Wide 
 
This item discloses information which is subject to an obligation of 
confidentiality.   

 

   



Your Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO:- 
 
 

• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the 
business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt information’. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least three clear days before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to 
six years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of 
up to four y
[...]
ted in Old Eign Hill near to its junction 
with Hafod Road.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
If you have any questions about this agenda, how the Council works or would like more 
information or wish to exercise your rights to access the information described above, 
you may do so either by telephoning officer named on the front cover of this agenda or 
by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday and 
8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 

 

2



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 
In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at the southern entrance to the car park.  A 
check will be undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the building following 
which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to collect coats or other personal 
belongings. 

 

3



4



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Standards Committee held at : 
Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, Hereford on Monday, 12th 
February, 2007 at 10.30 a.m. 

Present: Robert Rogers(Independent Member) (Chairman) 

Councillors John Edwards and John Stone 
David Stevens (Independent Member) 
Richard Gething (Parish and Town Council Representative) 
John Hardwick (Parish and Town Council Representative) 

  
  
110. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
 There were no apologies for absence.  
  
111. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
 The following declarations of interest were made: 

Member Item Interest 

Councillor 
John Edwards 

Agenda Item 9 – (REFERRAL TO 
THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
FROM THE STANDARDS BOARD 
FOR ENGLAND) (SBE Complaint 
Nos. 15104.06 and 17223.07 to 
17229.07) 

Declared a prejudicial 
interest and left the 
meeting for the duration 
of this item.   

Mr Richard 
Gething 

Agenda Item 9 – (REFERRAL TO 
THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
FROM THE STANDARDS BOARD 
FOR ENGLAND) (SBE Complaint 
Nos. 17223.07 to 17229.07) 

Declared a personal 
interest and remained in 
the meeting for the 
duration of this item.   

Mr John 
Hardwick 

Agenda Item 9 – (REFERRAL TO 
THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
FROM THE STANDARDS BOARD 
FOR ENGLAND) (SBE Complaint 
No. 15104.06) 

Declared a prejudicial 
interest and left the 
meeting for the duration 
of this item.   

Councillor 
John Stone 

Agenda Item 8 (DETERMINATIONS 
BY THE STANDARDS BOARD 
FOR ENGLAND); and 

Agenda Item 9 – (REFERRAL TO 
THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
FROM THE STANDARDS BOARD 
FOR ENGLAND) (SBE Complaint 
No. 15104.06 and 17223.07 to 
17229.07) 

Declared a prejudicial 
interest and left the 
meeting for the duration 
of this item.   

  

AGENDA ITEM 3

5



STANDARDS COMMITTEE MONDAY, 12TH FEBRUARY, 2007 

112. STANDARDS COMMITTEE ON THE COUNCIL'S WEBSITE  
  

  
113. MINUTES  
  
 During consideration of the minutes, the Chairman reported that he had taken the 

opportunity, when presenting the Standards Committee report to Council on 09 
February 2007, to refer to the likely heightened political sensitivity in the run-up to 
the elections in May 2007. He had reminded members to be punctilious about the 
requirements of the Code of Conduct, and to think carefully before using the 
complaints mechanism.  

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 
2006 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.  

  
114. CONSULTATION ON AMENDMENTS TO THE MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT  
  
 Members considered the consultation issued by the Department of Communities and 

Local G
[...]
DARDS COMMITTEE MONDAY, 12TH FEBRUARY, 2007 

• Behaviour Outside Official Duties: The proposals reflected the judgement of 
Collins J on the Mayor of London's recent High Court Appeal. The Committee felt 
that the definitions were too narrow. In particular, to discount all behaviour in 
instances when a member had not been convicted by a court, was not conducive 
to good behaviour, and went against the spirit of the Code.  

• Publicity Code: Members expressed an opinion that guidance on publicity 
should be included explicitly in the Code, as opposed simply to making reference 
to the Government's Code of Recommended Practice on Local Authority 
Publicity.  

• Reporting Breaches of the Code and Proscribing Intimidation: The Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services emphasised that the proposals would increase 
pressure on the Monitoring Officer's role because the likely outcome was that the 
number of complaints received would increase.  

• Definition of Personal Interests: The Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
made the point that the proposals did not take account of bias, which he felt was 
a significant omission. Members agreed that the public perception of an interest 
could sometimes carry great significance, and the Code should reflect this.  

• Public Service Interests: The Committee noted that the proposals would not 
address all of the difficulties which might arise when granting dispensations, 
although they would probably reduce the number of problems experienced.  

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the Chairman write to the Department of 
Communities and Local Government (and copy the letter to the 
Herefordshire Association of Local Councils), conveying the 
Standards Committee’s views on the proposed amendments to 
the Model Code of Conduct for Local Authority Members, by the 
closing date of 09 March 2007. 

  
115. CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
  
 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services reported on the progress made with 

amendments to the Code of Corporate Governance. He said that two versions had 
been circulated with amendments from different departments, and these needed to 
be incorporated into one document. The Audit Manager was in the process of 
reviewing the Code, and an updated version would be put to the Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee and the Standards Committee, after the May 2007 elections.

Members considered a proposed foreword to the Council's Code of Corporate 
Governance, and agreed that the Chairman and the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services would revise it and make any necessary amendments.  

RESOLVED (unanimously) that 

(i) The Head of Legal and Democratic Services and the Audit 
Manager  combine all amendments to the Code of Corporate 
Governance, and circulate it by email to Standards Committee 
members, for comments and amendments to form part of the 
review. The amended version to be considered by the Standards 
Committee at its meeting on 06 July 2007, and by the Audit and 
Corporate Governance Committee after the May 2007 elections; 
and  

(ii) The Chairman and the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to 
make any necessary revisions to the foreword to the Code of 
Corporate Governance, and copy the revised version to the Audit 
and Corporate Governance Committee. 

7



STANDARDS COMMITTEE MONDAY, 12TH FEBRUARY, 2007 

  
116. COMMUNICATIONS PROTOCOLS  
  
 The Committee reviewed the Council's draft Communications Protocols. The 

purpose of the protocols was to assist the public in knowing who to contact on 
standards and ethics issues, and to provide guidance for Council members and 
officers in dealing with the media.  

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the Chairman revise the Council's draft 
Communications Protocols as necessary for inclusion as 
Council Policy, and the final document be laminated and 
included in the Standards Committee hearing guidance pack. 

  
117. INDUCTION REVIEW GROUP  
  
 Members considered the work undertaken by the Council's Induction Review Group 

in respect of the induction programme for members following the May 2007 
elections. They felt that the programme offered an excellent introduction to 
Herefordshire Council, and congratulated the Group on its thorough work. They 
suggested some additional wording about the Standards Committee, and asked for 
the Annual Report 2006 to be included in the literature given to new councillors.  

The Committee agreed that the Chairman would participate in the induction 
programme, in relation to ethics and standards.  

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that additional wording about the Standards 
Committee, and the Standards Committee Annual Report 2006, 
be included in the members’ induction pack, and that the 
Chairman give a short address on ethics and standards as part 
of the induction programme on 11 May 2007. 

  
118. DETERMINATIONS BY THE STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND  
  
 The Committee considered a report on the current investigations by the Standards 

Board for England, in respect of complaints of alleged misconduct against certain 
councillors during 2006-2007.  

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
  
119. REFERRALS TO THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE FROM THE STANDARDS 

BOARD FOR ENGLAND  
  

(Note: To assist the efficient transaction of business, the Committee decided to 
consider SBE Complaint No.s 17223.07 - 177229.07 first. Councillors J Edwards and 
J Stone were present for the initial general discussion about procedure in relation to 
these complaints, and then both declared prejudicial interests in these complaints 
and in complaint No. 15104.06, and left the meeting for its remainder. In relation to 
SBE Complaint No. 15104.06, Mr J Hardwick declared a prejudicial interest, and left 
the meeting for its remainder. ) 

The Committee considered a report on SBE Complaints Nos. 17223.07 to 
177229.07. The Head of Legal and Democratic Services provided information on 
how the complaints had arisen, and asked members to consider the practicalities of 
any subsequent investigations or hearings, and whether they would be conducted 
locally, or referred back to the Standards Board for England (SBE).  

8



STANDARDS COMMITTEE MONDAY, 12TH FEBRUARY, 2007 

In response to a question, he said that the SBE's advice was that hearings and 
investigations would be conducted in the usual manner in the run-up to the elections, 
without any need to make any exceptional or delayed arrangements.  

Having considered the various prejudicial interests which might affect some of its 
members, and the timing in relation to the May 2007 elections, and the SBE's advice, 
members agreed that the Standards Committee was able to conduct any hearings 
which might arise from the complaints.  

The Committee also considered whether the investigation could be conducted 
locally. They agreed that there was no barrier to this. The Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services said that he would ask the Legal Practice Manager, Mr Kevin 
O'Keefe, to conduct the investigations. This would enable the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services to give advice at any hearing.  

In addition, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services apprised members of the 
current situation in respect of SBE Complaint No. 15104.06, and he circulated a 
chronology of the investigation to date. He had kept the SBE informed of progress, 
and the final investigation report would be completed shortly.  

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that  

(i) in respect of SBE Complaint No.s 17223.07 to 17229.07, the Head 
of Legal and Democratic Services  request the Legal Practice 
Manager to conduct any necessary investigations (subject to 
receipt of an official letter for referral from the Standards Board 
for England), and that the Standards Committee consider any 
final investigation report and conduct any hearing;

(ii) in respect of SBE Complaint No. 15104.06, an additional meeting 
of the Standards Committee be held on 09 March 2007 to 
consider the final investigation repost, and whether or not to 
hold a hearing; and 

(iii) in respect of all the above complaints, the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services inform the Standards Board for England in 
writing of progress. 

  
The meeting ended at 12.52 p.m. CHAIRMAN

9



10



 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 13 APRIL, 2007 

 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  

Heather Donaldson, Democratic Services Officer on (01432) 261829 

 

 CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

Report By: Democratic Services Officer 

 

Wards Affected 

County-Wide 

Purpose 

1. To consider the attached revisions to the Draft Code of Corporate Governance, and 
make amendments.   

Background 

2. The Audit and Corporate Governance Committee considered the Council’s Draft 
Code of Corporate Governance at its meeting on 22 September 2006, and agreed to 
ask the Standards Committee for its amendments and comments before approval by 
Council.   

3. The Standards Committee Considered the Code on 20 October 2006, and suggested 
amendments to Paragraph 42, such as expanding the information to include more 
details about the Council’s ethical framework, and the roles of the Monitoring Officer 
and the Standards Committee.  They felt that the document should also make 
specific reference to the various codes that the Standards Committee had developed, 
and continued to monitor, such as the Code of Conduct, and protocols relating to the 
use of Council resources, and to planning matters.   

4. Since 20 October 2007, the Code has been circulated to the Head of 
Communications and the Audit Manger for amendments, and they have suggested 
various revisions.   

5. The Standards Committee also considered a foreword to the Code at its meeting on 
12 February 2007, and the Chairman undertook to revise this.   

6. Attached to this report are the revised foreword, and the most up-to-date version of 
the Code of Corporate Governance as a standard document.  The same document, 
but with all of the tra
[...]
interest (27%)

failure to treat others with
respect (11%)

using position to confer or
secure an advantage or
disadvantage (10%)

no evidence of a breach (35%)

referred to monitoring officer

for local determination (4%)

no further action (59%)

referred to the Adjudication

Panel for England (2%)

Source of allegations received

Allegations referred for investigation

Nature of allegations referred for investigation

Final findings

The Standards Board for England received

2,498 allegations between 1 April and 31

December 2006, compared to 2,949 during the

same period in 2005.

The following charts show referral and

investigation statistics during the above dates in

2006.

county council (4%)

district council (26%)

unitary council (10%)

London borough (2%)

metropolitan (7%)

parish/

town

council (50%)

other (1%)

Authority of subject member in allegations

referred for investigation

Referral and investigation statistics

Down to Detail — making local regulation work is

the sixth Annual Assembly of Standards

Committees, to be held on 15-16 October 2007 at

the International Convention Centre in Birmingham.

With the move to a local filter system for

complaints fast approaching, the conference will

set out how to put this into action and achieve

greater consistency and effectiveness in local

regulation.

Down to Detail will also explore the vital issues

raised by the revised Code of Conduct, and will

feature practical workshops and plenaries focusing

on understanding the key changes.

Conference topics include:

a step-by-step guide to the local filter process,

including new reporting requirements

managing referrals, investigations, hearings and

sanctions

joint working 

mediation

an introductory overview of the revised Code 

confident communications 

engaging leaders

The Annual Assembly is the leading conference on

issues concerning standards committees. Booking

details will be sent to all authorities in March.

Annual Assembly 200
[...]
mment

on the instruments and approaches we have

developed. It is likely to involve the monitoring

officer, standards committee members, and

possibly other officers such as the chief

executive. We will endeavour to ensure that

your involvement is not too resource intensive.

The work will initially take place between May

and September 2007. If you would like to be

involved, then please e-mail

gary.hickey@standardsboard.co.uk. Please also

state which of the pilots you would like to be

involved in — you can choose more than one. 

If we have a large number of volunteers it is

possible that we will not be able to include all

those authorities that wish to take part.

However, we will respond to everyone that puts

themselves forward. If you have any queries

then please contact Gary on 0207 378 5087.

Seeking volunteers

Contacts and more information

Please feel free to let us know any ideas and suggestions you may have for future issues of the

Bulletin, along with any questions or feedback. Please send comments to:

bulletin@standardsboard.co.uk

The Standards Board for England 

First floor, Cottons Centre

Cottons Lane

London SE1 2QG

More information

You can get more information on the Standards Board for England and the Code of Conduct,

including case summaries, frequently asked questions and guidance for members from our

website at www.standardsboard.co.uk

30



 

HL Paper 83  
HC 424 

Published on 30 March 2007 
by authority of the House of Lords and 

the House of Commons London:  
The Stationery Office Limited 

House of Lords 
House of Commons 

Joint Committee on  
Human Rights 

Legislative Scrutiny: 
Fourth Progress Report  

Eleventh Report of Session 2006-07  

Report, together with formal minutes and 

appendices  

Ordered by The House of Lords to be printed 26 March 2007 

Ordered by The House of Commons to be printed 26 March 

2007 
 

£10.00

AGENDA ITEM 8

31



Legislative Scrutiny: Fourth Progress Report 5 

 

Bills and oth
[...]
ded that the current rule should be amended to provide that 
certain behaviour outside official duties should continue to be regulated, but that 

this should be restricted only to matters that would be regarded as unlawful. We 

accept this proposal, since it would balance the need for members to continue to set 
an example to their communities, and the need to exclude from proscription actions 

of which certain people might merely disapprove.”12 

1.12 In the recent case involving the Mayor of London,13 who accused a journalist who he 

knew to be Jewish of being “like a concentration camp guard” as he left an official 
reception, the Adjudication Panel for England had found that the Mayor had failed to 

comply with the Code of Conduct of the Greater London Authority, even though he was 

not at the time fulfilling his official duties, and should be suspended for four weeks. The 
High Court, however, allowed the Mayor’s appeal on the basis that the code of conduct did 

not apply because the Mayor had not been acting in his official capacity as Mayor when he 

made the relevant remarks to an Evening Standard journalist, and the code did not extend 
to regulating the Mayor’s private conduct.  

 
11 Committee on Standards in Public Life, Tenth Report, Getting the balance right: implementing standards in public life 

12 Standards of conduct in English local government: the future, ODPM, 15 December 2005, at p. 28. 

13 Ken Livingstone v Adjudication Panel for England [2006] EWHC 2533 (Admin) (19 October 2006). 

34



8 Eleventh Report of Session 2006-07 

 

1.13 The High Court held that the words “in performing his functions” covered activities 
that were apparently within the performance of a member’s functions, and applied to a 

member who misused his position as a member even when not acting in his official 
capacity. However, it did not cover conduct in the member’s private life: the High Court 

held that if it is thought appropriate to subject members to
[...]
ed so that the code can be narrowed”. We do not understand the Minister’s puzzling 

explanation. The effect of the provision in the Bill is to widen the scope of the code of 

conduct from that which currently stands following the decision of the High Court in the 

Livingstone case. We see no reason why the Bill should not expressly state on its face the 
exact extent to which the code shall apply to private conduct by members, for example 

by providing that the only private conduct to which the code applies is conduct which 

has resulted in a criminal conviction. There is no reason, legal or otherwise, why such a 

limitation should only be contained in the code. On the contrary, in our view, there are 

very good reasons why such a limitation should be on the face of the Bill, to make it less 

likely in practice that the power will be exercised incompatibly with Articles 8 and 10. 

1.20 The second problem which remains is that the Government appears to intend that any 
criminal conviction, however minor, should be capable of counting as conduct which 

 
18 House of Commons Public Bill Committee, 1 March 2007, col. 420. 

19 House of Commons Public Bill Committee, 1 March 2007, col. 419. 

36



10 Eleventh Report of Session 2006-07 

 

could reasonably be regarded as bringing a member’s office into disrepute. This would 
mean, for example, that a speeding ticket or other regulatory offence of a minor nature 

would be within the scope of the code of conduct. We agree with the view of the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life that only private conduct resulting in a 

criminal conviction which is relevant to the member’s official duties should be within 

the scope of the code of conduct. 

1.21 In the light of the above, we recommend that in order to minimise the risk of 

incompatibility with members’ rights to privacy and freedom of expression under Articles 
8 and 10 ECHR, the Bill should be amended to provide on its face that private conduct 

shall be within the scope of the code of conduct only where it results in a criminal 
conviction which is relevant to the member’s official duties. 

 

 

37



38




Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Standards Committee held at : 
The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Friday, 13th April, 2007 at 2.00 p.m. 
  

Present: Robert Rogers (Independent Member)(Chairman) 
   
 Councillor John Edwards and Councillor John Stone 

David Stevens (Independent Member) 
Richard Gething (Parish and Town Council Representative) 
John Hardwick (Parish and Town Council Representative) 

 

 

  
  
  
125. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 None.   
  
126. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 The following declaration of interest was made: 

 

Member Item Interest 

David Stevens Agenda Item 10 – (REFERRALS TO 
THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
FROM THE STANDARDS BOARD 
FOR ENGLAND) 

Declared a personal 
interest and remained in 
the meeting during 
consideration of this item.   

 
  
127. MINUTES   
  
 

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the minutes of the meeting held on 12th 
February, 2007 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.   

  
128. APPLICATIONS FOR DISPENSATIONS RECEIVED FROM TOWN AND PARISH 

COUNCILS   
  
 There were no applications for dispensations received from Town and Parish 

Councils.   
  
129. CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE   
  
 The Committee considered the Council’s revised Code of Corporate Governance 

and foreword.  The Code had been designed to ensure that the Council complied 
with legal requirements, used it resources economically, and accounted fully for its 
actions.   
 
At its meeting on 20 October 2006, the Committee had suggested amendments to 
the Code (which were yet to be included), and had requested that its Chairman 
revise the foreword.  Subsequent to this, the Head of Communications and the Audit 
Manager had made further amendments.  It was now necessary to view all the 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 13TH APRIL, 2007 

 
amendments made to date, and finalise the Code so that the Council was in a 
position adopt it as a policy.   
 
Members reviewed the Code and made the following principal points: 
 

• In general, the Code was too lengthy and repetitive, and the wording was 
insufficiently clear.  It also contained too many abbreviations without any 
explanation of their meaning.   

• Paragraph 17 of the Code provided insufficient detail on the extent of 
monitoring undertaken by the Council in respect of corporate governance, 
and it therefore needed to be more specific.   

• Page 5 of the Code should mention training in more detail, and particularly 
that it continued all year round, with a high number of members participating.   

• The document did not reflect the precise role of the Standards Committee.   

• Members felt that the document was part Code, part Annual Report, and as 
such, lacked precise concepts.  

• Specific dates were mentioned in the Code in some places; for example, the 
elections in May 2007.  These should be removed so that the Code would not 
become obsolete too quickly.   

• The Head of Legal and Democratic Services felt that the overall format of the 
document could be improved upon, possibly putting key actions into table 
form for easier reference.   

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services advised that the final draft of the Code 
of Corporate Governance would be a joint undertaking by both the Standards 
Committee and the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee.  The Chairman 
said that he would contact Councillor Chappell, the Chairman of the other 
Committee, outlining members' points.  He would re-draft the Code, and liaise with 
the Audit Manager and appropriate Members. 

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the Chairman, in liaison with the Chairman of 
the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee, the Cabinet 
Member for Resources, and the Audit Manager, produce 
amendments to the Code of Corporate Governance for adoption 
by Council.   

  
130. STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND BULLETIN 32   
  
 Members noted the contents of the most recent bulletin from the Standards Board for 

England (SBE), and made the following comments: 
 

• The Model Code of Conduct would be released on 03 May 2007, and Local 
Authorities were required to adopt it within six months.  Members noted that 
the new Code did not propose any amendments to the level of sanction that 
Standards Committees were able to impose at hearings - one of the requests 
they had made through the consultation process.  They noted, however, that 
it was one of a number of provisions suggested in the consultation which had 
not been included in the new Code, and it was possible that some of these 
might be brought in as Statutory Instruments after the Code had been 
adopted.  The Committee would consider the implications of the new Code at 
its next meeting, and would make recommendations to Council, with the aim 
of it being adopted at the Council meeting in July 2007.   

• The SBE was running a series of pilot projects in relation to the white paper 
"Strong and Prosperous Communities", which outlined the ways in which 
local government might take greater responsibility for its ethical environment.  
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services had informed the SBE of the 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 13TH APRIL, 2007 

 
Standards Committee's willingness to participate in the pilot projects, and the 
SBE would forward the first of these - on the local filter process - in due 
course.  The Standards Committee was one of approximately thirty of the 
more experienced committees recruited by the SBE.   

RESOLVED (unanimously) that  

 (i) the Committee considers the Model Code of Conduct at 
its meeting on 06 July 2007, and makes recommendations 
to Council for adoption at the Council meeting on 27 July 
2007; and 

 (ii) the Committee participates in the Standards Board for 
England's local government pilot projects in respect of 
the white paper "Strong and Prosperous Communities".   

  
131. ANNUAL ASSEMBLY OF STANDARDS COMMITTEES   
  
 The Committee noted that the sixth Annual Assembly of Standards Committees 

would take place at the International Convention Centre in Birmingham on 15 and 16 
October 2007.  Members felt that the Assembly continued to be an invaluable source 
of training and information, and all expressed a wish to attend. The Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services said that he would make the necessary funding 
arrangements, and explore the possibility of the Hereford and Worcester Combined 
Fire and Rescue Authority making a financial contribution for those members who 
sat on its Standards Committee.   
 
In addition, members noted that Mr. Richard Gething and Mr. David Stevens would 
represent the Committee at the Standards Board for England Roadshow to be held 
in Birmingham on 14 June 2007.   

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the Standards Committee attends the sixth 
Annual Assembly of Standards Committees in Birmingham on 15 
an 16 October 2007.   

  
132. JOINT COMMITTEE ON HUMAN RIGHTS - LEGISLATIVE SCRUTINY: FOURTH 

PROGRESS REPORT   
  
 Members noted an extract from the report of the Joint Committee on Human Rights, 

in respect of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Bill.  The Joint 
Committee had accepted the Standards Board for England's recommendation that 
"certain behaviour [of councillors] outside official duties should continue to be 
regulated, but that this should be restricted only to matters that would be regarded as 
unlawful."  In addition, the Joint Committee had requested an amendment to the Bill 
to minimise the risk of incompatibility with councillors' human rights.  The 
amendment provided that "private conduct" shall be within the scope of the Code of 
Conduct only where it results in a criminal conviction which is relevant to a member's 
official duties.    

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the report of the Joint Committee on Human 
Rights (Legislative Scrutiny: Fourth Progress Report) be noted.   

 

 

 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 13TH APRIL, 2007 

 
  
133. STANDARDS COMMITTEE ON THE COUNCIL WEBSITE   
  
 The Democratic Services Officer reported on progress made with putting ethics and 

standards pages on the Council's website.  The pages required some refining and 
would then be ready for release. 
 
RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the report be noted.   

  
134. REFERRALS TO THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE FROM THE STANDARDS 

BOARD FOR ENGLAND   
  
 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services apprised members of progress made 

with the investigation into SBE Complaint Nos. 17223.07 to 17229.07.  He said that 
the final investigation report would be ready shortly.   

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that, in respect of SBE Complaint Nos. 17223.07 
to 17229.07, progress on the investigation be noted, and a 
provisional time and date of 4.30 p.m. on Friday 11 May 2007, be 
set to consider the final investigation report and whether or not 
to hold a hearing.   

  
The meeting ended at 3.36 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


